May 2006 Rev 4 1/26
26
STP16CP596
Low voltage 16-Bit, constant current LED sink driver
Features
■ Low voltage power supply down to 3V
■ 16 constant current output channels
■ Adjustable output current through external

(exposed pad)
Order codes
Part number Package Packaging
STP16CP596B1R DIP-24 15 parts per tube
STP16CP596M SO-24 (Tube) 40 parts per tube
STP16CP596MTR SO-24 (Tape & Reel) 1000 parts per reel
STP16CP596TTR TSSOP24 (Tape & Reel) 2500 parts per reel
STP16CP596XTTR TSSOP24 Exposed-Pad (Tape & Reel) 2500 parts per reel
Obso
lete Product(
s)
- O
bso
lete Product(
s)
  O
bso
lete Product(
s)
- O
bso
lete Product(
s)
Obso
lete Product(
s)
- O
bso
lete Product(
s)
 STP16CP596
2/26
Contents
1 Summary description  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
1.1 Pin connection and description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
2 Equivalent circuit of inputs and outputs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
2.1 Truth table . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
2.2 Timing diagram . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
3 Waveforms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
4 Maximum rating . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
4.1 Thermal data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
4.2 Recommended operating conditions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
5 Electrical characteristics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
6 Switching characteristics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
7 Test circuit  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
8 Typical characteristics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
9 Package mechanical data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
10 Revision history . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
  O
bso
lete Product(
s)
- O
bso
lete Product(
s)
Obso
lete Product(
s)
- O
bso
lete Product(
s)
STP16CP596 1 Summary description
3/26
1 Summary description
1.1 Pin connection and description
Note: The Exposed-Pad is electrically not connected